

No. 12-307

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR

AND

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT BIPARTISAN
LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE UNITED
STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES IN
SUPPORT OF REVERSAL ON THE MERITS**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW
SUITE 200
WASHINGTON, DC 20036
(202) 355-9452
ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. This Case Concerns Not Only the Fate of DOMA But Also the Fate of Marriage in All States	9
A. Windsor’s Legal Reasoning Applies Equally to All State Marriage Laws.....	11
B. As a Practical Matter, Rejecting DOMA Would Spread Same-Sex Marriage Nationwide.....	15
C. DOMA Falls Within Federal Power and Outside the Tenth Amendment	18
II. <i>Baker</i> Remains Binding on Lower Courts, and This Court Should Affirm <i>Baker</i>	22
A. No Post- <i>Baker</i> Decision Undermines <i>Baker</i> as the Controlling Authority.....	24
B. The Constitution Is Deferential to the People’s and States’ Reserved Powers	25
C. This Court Should Affirm <i>Baker</i> under Any Level of Scrutiny.....	27
1. DOMA Has a Rational Basis	29
2. DOMA Has a Hyper-Rational Basis.....	30
3. DOMA Meets Intermediate Scrutiny...	32
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 486 F.Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980), <i>aff'd</i> 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	24-25
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	27
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	18
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm'n v. U.S.</i> , 133 S.Ct. 511 (2012)	14
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 291 Minn. 310, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	5
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	5-8, 22-25, 27
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1884)	31-32
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs, Wabaunsee County, Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	11
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	26
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	20
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	25
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	30-31

<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992).....	10
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	32
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Dragovich v. U.S. Dept. of Treasury</i> , 872 F.Supp.2d 944 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	6
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....	4-5, 7, 13, 21
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	20
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	19
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal.4th 108 (Cal. 2005)	17
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	19
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	29
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	21-22
<i>Gill v. OPM</i> , 699 F.Supp.2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (2012), <i>petition for cert. pending sub nom Bipartisan Legal Advisory Group of the United States House of Representatives v. Gill</i> , Nos. 12-13, 12-15, 12-97 (U.S.)	6
<i>Golinski v. U.S. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 824 F.Supp.2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	6
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	33
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	29

<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975)	22
<i>In re Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	18
<i>In re M.C.</i> ,	
195 Cal.App.4th 197 (Cal. Ct. App. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Marriage of J.B. and H.B.</i> ,	
326 S.W.3d 654 (Tex. Ct. App. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Nicholas H.</i> , 28 Cal.4th 56 (Cal. 2002)	17
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012	
WL 3255201 (D.Haw. 2012).....	6-7
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	28
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974)	28
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools</i> ,	
487 U.S. 450 (1988).....	29
<i>Kern v. Taney</i> ,	
11 Pa. D.&C 5th 558 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2010)	16
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> ,	
539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	10, 12, 14, 24, 26, 34
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> ,	
410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	29
<i>Lofton v. Sec’y of Dept. of Children & Family</i>	
<i>Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004)	21, 30
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	28, 33
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	22
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human</i>	
<i>Serv.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (2012), <i>petition for cert.</i>	
<i>pending sub nom Bipartisan Legal Advisory</i>	
<i>Group of the United States House of</i>	
<i>Representatives v. Gill</i> ,	
Nos. 12-13, 12-15, 12-97 (U.S.).....	27, 30

<i>Miller-Jenkins v. Miller-Jenkins</i> , 180 Vt. 441, 459 (Vt. 2006)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	29
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979)	27
<i>Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Idaho</i> , 459 U.S. 809 (1982)	6
<i>New York Central R.R. Co. v. White</i> , 243 U.S. 188 (1917)	20
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	29
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	20
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	11
<i>Pedersen v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012 WL 3113883 (D. Conn. 2012)	6
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>on writ of cert. sub nom Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 12-144 (U.S.)	12, 27
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 702 F.Supp.2d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2010), <i>aff’d sub nom Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012), <i>on writ of cert. sub nom Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , No. 12-144 (U.S.)	6
<i>Printz v. U.S.</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	28, 32
<i>Reynolds v. U.S.</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1879)	19

<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	26
<i>Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	28
<i>Securities Industry Ass'n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed'l Reserve Sys.</i> , 468 U.S. 137 (1984).....	25-26
<i>Sevcik v. Sandoval</i> , __ F.Supp.2d __, 2012 WL 5989662 (D.Nev. 2012).....	7
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	27
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	27
<i>U.S. Dept. of Agric. v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	30-31
<i>U.S. v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	32
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979).....	32
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4, 10, 13, 25
<i>Williams v. Florida</i> , 399 U.S. 78 (1970)	14
<i>Wilson v. Ake</i> , 354 F.Supp.2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)	5
<i>Windsor v. U.S.</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 394 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>on writ of cert.</i> , No. 12-307 (U.S.)	6
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	26
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. art. IV, §1	2
U.S. CONST. amend. V	2, 4, 7, 9, 11, 21, 27
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4.....	10-11, 25

U.S. CONST. amend. X	8, 10, 18
U.S. CONST. amend. XIII	4
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	2, 4, 10-11, 26, 32
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4.....	11
1 U.S.C. §7	2, 7-9, 11-12, 15, 17-18
28 U.S.C. §1738C.....	2, 8-9, 11-12, 17
Northwest Ordinance, 1 Stat. 51 (1789).....	19
Defense of Marriage Act, Pub. L. No. 104-199, 110 Stat. 2419 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. §1257(2) (1988)	5
CAL. FAMILY CODE §7611(a)	16
Legislative History	
Equal Rights Amendment, H.J.Res. 208, 86 Stat. 1523 (1972)	5-7
H.R.Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted at</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905.....	3, 26
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , No. 71-1027, Jurisdictional Statement (Oct. Term 1972).	22-23
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES *215.....	26
Abraham Lincoln, Speech on the <i>Dred Scott</i> Decision (June 26, 1857), <i>in</i> 1 ABRAHAM LINCOLN, COMPLETE WORKS, COMPRISING HIS SPEECHES, LETTERS, STATE PAPERS, AND MISCELLANEOUS WRITINGS (John G. Nicolay & John Hay eds. 1907).....	13
Abraham Lincoln, Cooper Union Address (Feb. 27, 1860), <i>in</i> 1 ABRAHAM LINCOLN, COMPLETE	

WORKS, COMPRISING HIS SPEECHES, LETTERS,
STATE PAPERS, AND MISCELLANEOUS WRITINGS
(John G. Nicolay & John Hay eds. 1907) 5, 13

Charles A. Murray, LOSING GROUND: AMERICAN
SOCIAL POLICY, 1950-1980 (1984) 10-11

No. 12-307
